MARTINS FERRY SCHOOL
DISTRICT
BUS SCHEDULE
2024-20235



*ALL ROUTES & BUS NUMBERS ARE SUBJECT TO CHANGLE.
YOU CAN CONTACT RANDALL AT THE BUS GARAGE
740-633-2965 STARTING MONDAY, AUGUST 12th FROM 8:00AM
TO 2:00 PM IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE BUS
ROUTES.

** ALL STUDENTS MUST BE AT THE BUS STOP 5 MINUTES
BEFORE THE SCHEDULED BUS TIME

HIGH SCHOOL AM RUN

BUS #1 — HERMAN BOLINGER:
*High School & Belmont Career Center (JVS & B-Cap)
6:20 CR 4 — Glens Run Road & Reasbeck Grove
6:25 Florence
6:30 Nixon’s Run Road
6:35 Glenhurst Terrace Bridge
6:36 Floral Valley
6:40 Hill Street
6:42 Ohio Avenue & Jeanette Avenue
6:44 Mackey Avenue
6:45 North Zane Hwy & 5™ Street
6:46 North Zane Hwy & 6™ Street
6:50 Woodmont— SR 647 area

* 2 Trip — JVS, B-Cap
7:00 High School
7:05 Hanover Street (Tennis Courts-JVS students only)
7:35 Express to Belmont Career Center (JVS) & B-Cap



BUS #2 — GEORGE KEPREOS:

6:10 Barton Road (Theaker residence)

6:12 Barton Road & Twin Beach Drive

6:15 Mercer Road & Ayers Road

6:16 Mercer Road

6:18 Buena Vista Drive

6:23 Intersection of Majors Road & Colerain Road SR 250
6:27 Majors Road

6:34 SR 647-Mt. Pleasant Pike to Barnes Road

6:55 High School

BUS #4 — MIKE BAKER:

6:40 Jefferson Street & Catawba Street

6:46 Pearl Street & School Street

6:47 First Christian School (school bus stop sign)

6:48 South Zane Hwy & Euclid Avenue

6:49 South Zane Hwy & Catawba Street

6:51 Keller Funeral Home & Tennis Court — Hanover Street
6:55 High School

BUS #12 — JIM HOOD:

6:15 SR 250 to Chermont Road

6:20 Rte 40 - Chermont Road (used car lot)

6:22 Rte 40 - Bridgeport Schools/Trailer Court (red light)
6:24 Sonny Boy Restaurant

6:28 Dominoes Pizza - Howard Street

6:30 Unified Bank — Howard Street

6:32 Aetnaville Exit to Quick Service Bicycle Shop

6:33 Exxon, Aetnaville

6:34 Fireplace N Fixins — South Zane Hwy

6:36 South Zane Hwy & Monroe Street (school bus stop sign)
6:37 Cloud 9 Salon (school bus stop sign)

6:40 Grant Avenue & South 10" Street




BUS #15 — DENISE KUCKUCK:

6:55 High School, St. Mary’s, St. John’s: High School (wait on all
buses for St. John’s & St. Mary’s students)

7:05 North Zane Hwy & Ellet Street

7:07 4% Street to St. Mary’s School

7:15 Express to St. John’s Bellaire (p/u elementary students if needed)

BUS #19 — TRACIE GRIFFITHS:

5:55 Negus Road (turnaround at cemetery)

6:00 Bracken Road

6:05 Farmington Road

6:10 Swingle Road (turnaround)

6:15 Farmington Road to Zunick Road (turnaround)
6:22 Sharon Road

6:30 SR 250 to Colerain Pike

6:31 Silhouette Drive/Dix Addition

6:32 Negus Road

6:34 West Lawn on Colerain Pike

6:39 Mini Brooke Storage Building — Colerain Pike
6:43 S & S Motorsports — Colerain Pike

6:45 Willowbrook Road

BUS #21 — GARY MOSCATO:

6:35 First Street by Recycling Center
6:44 South Zane Hwy & Walnut Street
6:45 Park Legion — South Zane Hwy
6:46 Rec Center — 4" Street

6:47 Times Leader — 4™ Street

6:48 St. Mary’s School — 4'" Street
6:50 United Dairy - 5™ Street

6:52 North Zane Hwy & Center Street
6:53 North Zane Hwy & Ellet Street
6:54 North Zane Hwy & Seabrights Lane
6:55 North Zane Hwy & Park Street
6:57 Carlisle Street & North 8" Street
6:58 North 10" Street (3 way stop)




BUS #53 — GARY WOODS:

5:55 Twin Beach Drive

6:00 Barton (center of town)

6:05 Barton Road to Crescent Road (Crescent)
Crescent Road to SR 250 - Pleasant Grove

6:14 SR 250 - Bonnie Lane (turnaround)

6:16 SR 250 - Pleasant Grove

6:18 250 Carryout — SR 250

6:20 Colerain IGA — SR 250

6:23 SR 250 — East Sharon Road

6:25 The Loading Zone — SR 250

6:26 Colerain Cut/Fulton Road

6:30 SR 250 — Lawver Drive

6:32 SR 250 - Buckeye Run

6:33 SR 250 — Old Cadiz Road & Sunset Heights Fire Department

6:34 Beason Road

6:40 Crawford Heights (turnaround)

6:43 Ferryview Road — West Lawn

6:45 Hillendale Estates




HIGH SCHOOL PM RUN

BUS #1 — HERMAN BOLINGER:

1:55 B-Cap

2:00 Belmont Career Center (JVS)

2:31 Naylor’s — South Zane Hwy

2:32 Cloud 9 Salon (school bus stop sign)
2:33 First Christian School (meet bus #12)
2:37 South Zane Hwy & Euclid Avenue
2:39 Park Legion — South Zane Hwy
2:40 North Zane Hwy & Center Street

BUS #2 — GEORGE KEPREOS:

*All stops on Colerain Pike
2:06 Sunny Acres Drive
2:08 Silhouette Drive/Dix Addition
2:09 SR 250 — East Sharon Road
2:10 Barton Road (Theaker residence)
2:14 Mercer Road & Ayers Road
2:16 Buena Vista Drive to Majors Road
2:18 SR 250 & Lakeview Drive
2:20 Colerain IGA — SR 250




BUS #11 — LARRY DEATON:
2:00 Hillendale Estates
2:05 Ferryview Road & West Lawn
2:07 Ferryview Road to Crawford Heights
2:10 Crawford Heights to Ferryview Road/Highland Road
2:12 Ferryview Road & SR 250
2:14 SR 250 & Buckeye Run
2:16 SR 250 & Lawver Drive
SR 250 & Chermont Road
2:18 Chermont Road ( Krob’s residence turnaround)
2:26 Farmington Road
2:28 Swingle Road
2:33 Zunick Road
2:35 Twin Beach Drive
2:40 Bracken Road
*High School students going to Bellaire will ride bus #11 with middle
school students 2:45

BUS # 12 — JIM HOOD:

2:04 Hanover Street & South 8" Street

2:06 South 8™ Street & Grant Avenue

2:08 South Zane Hwy & Catawba Street

2:10 Cloud 9 Salon (school bus stop sign)

2:11 South Zane Hwy & Monroe Street (school bus stop sign)

2:13 Fireplace N Fixins — South Zane Hwy

2:14 Exxon, Aetnaville

2:20 Unified Bank — Howard Street

2:30 First Christian School (pick-up, meet JVS bus #21)

2:40 Middle School
*Bridgeport High School students will ride home on Bus #12 at
2:45 with Middle School**




BUS #17 — BARR KOLLER:

2:05 Carlisle Street & North 8" Street

2:06 Alerts Fire Department — North Zane Hwy

2:07 Bonnie Alterations — North Zany Hwy & Seabrights Lane
2:08 North Zane Hwy & Center Street

2:10 United Dairy — 5" Street

2:13 South First Street

2:20 Woodmont on SR 647

*High School students that live west of Holly Memorial Gardens on
SR 250, Crescent Road, and Barton will ride home on Bus #17 with
middle school students at 2:40

BUS #18 — SHERRIE CARPENTER:

2:04 South Zane Hwy & Walnut Street
2:05 Park Legion — South Zane Hwy

2:07 South Zane Hwy & Washington Street
2:09 South Zane Hwy & Monroe Street
2:10 South School — Pearl Street

2:11 Pearl Street & Monroe Street

2:12 Pearl Street & Madison Street

2:13 Pearl Street & Jefferson Street

2:15 Rec Center — 4" Street

2:16 Times Leader — 4™ Street

2:19 St. Mary’s School (p/u St. Mary’s students)

*High School students that live in Yorkville - Patfon’s Run & Mt.
Pleasant will go home on Bus #18 with Middle School students at 2:40

BUS #21 — GARY MOSCATO:

2:05 Main Street Florence

2:10 Glenhurst Terrace Bridge

2:11 Floral Valley

2:13 Hill Street

2:15 Ohio Avenue & Jeanette Avenue
2:17 Mackey Avenue

2:20 5™ Street to 6" Street




MIDDLE & AYER’S ELEMENTARY SCHOOL AM RUN

BUS #2 — GEORGE KEPREOS:

7:00 Barton Road (Theaker residence)

7:02 Barton Road & Twin Beach Drive

7:05 Mercer Road to Ayers Road

7:10 Ayers Road to Mercer Road

7:15 Mercer Road to Prokes Road

7:20 Prokes Road to Buena Vista Drive

7:25 Major’s Road to Majors Road extension

7:27 Majors Road extension to Vickers Hill Road
7:30 Vickers Hill Road to Mt. Pleasant Road

7:35 Colerain to Colerain Pike (next stop east of West Lawn)
7:38 Mini Brooke Storage Building — Colerain Pike
7:40 S & S Motorsports — Colerain Pike

7:42 Willowbrook Road — Colerain Pike

BUS #3 — TOM ORZOLEK:

6:55 Nixon’s Run Road

7:00 Treadway Road (turnaround top of hill)

7:05 Treadway Road & Barnes Road

7:07 Barnes Road to SR 647 — Mt. Pleasant Pike

7:10 SR 647 — Mt. Pleasant Pike (Berhalter residence)
Vicker’s Hill Road (turnaround)

7:12 SR 647- Mt. Pleasant Pike
SR 647 — Mt. Pleasant Pike towards Martins Ferry

7:14 Redman Park

7:15 Main Street Florence

7:19 Glenhurst Terrace Bridge & Floral Valley

7:35 Broadway Apartments — Broadway Street

7:37 Nickle’s Bakery — Broadway Street

7:39 Broadway Street & Monroe Street

7:41 Broadway Street & Jefferson Street

7:43 Jefferson Street & 4™ Street

7:45 Grant Avenue




BUS #4- MIKE BAKER:

7:10 SR 647 to Ferryview Road

7:15 Woodmont — SR 647 area

7:17 Ferryview Road — Ohio Street

7:18 Ferryview Road - Lee Street

7:19 Ferryview Road - West Lawn

7:22 Sunset Heights Fire Department (turnaround)

7:27 Beason Lane (turnaround)

7:30 Crawford Heights (turnaround)

7:35 Ferryview Road to Hillendale Estates
Express to Middle School & Ayer’s Elementary

* zml Ti‘iQ-‘
7:50 Keller Funeral Home & Tennis Court — Hanover Street
7:52 South Zane Hwy & Walnut Street
7:53 Park Legion — South Zane Hwy
7:54 South Zane Hwy & Grant Avenue
7:55 South Zane Hwy & Delaware Street (right turn to Vine Street)
7:56 Vine Street & Catawba Street
7:58 Vine Street & Fuclid Avenue
8:00 Catawaba Street & South Zane Hwy

BUS #11 — LARRY DEATON:
7:15 First Street
7:24 Ohio Avenue & Jeanette Avenue
7:27 Mackey Avenue
7:30 North Zane Hwy & 5 Street (Briggs Photography)
7:33 North Zane Hwy & 6" Street
7:35 North Zane Hwy & Center Street
* 20 Tyip:
7:50 Martins Ferry Post Office - 5 Street
7:51 United Dairy - 5" Street
7:52 5™ Street & Center Street (stop sign)
7:53 5% Street & Cemetery Road (by storage buildings)
7:55 North Zane Hwy & Ellet Street
7:56 North Zane Hwy & Seabrights Lane
7:57 North Zane Hwy & Park Street
8:00 Carlisle Street & 8" Street
8:02 Carlisle Street & North 10" Street (3 way stop)




BUS #12 — JIM HOOD:

7:08 Sonny Boys Restaurant

7:10 Rte 40 - Bridgeport Schools/Trailer Court (red light)
7:12 Lansing Post Office — Rte 40 (turnaround)
7:17 Domino’s Pizza - Howard Street

7:19 Unified Bank - Howard Street

7:21 Wilson’s Furniture

7:25 Bell Store - Broadway Street

7:27 Broadway Street & Breitenstein Lane
7:28 Pearl Street & Buckeye Street

7:29 Pearl Street & School Street

7:30 Pearl Street & Monroe Street

7:31 Pearl Street & Madison Street

7:32 Pearl Street & Jefferson Street

7:34 Catawba Street & Washington Street

BUS #15 — DENISE KUCKUCK:

7:14 Circle K, Bellaire

7:15 St. John’s Bellaire (pick up open enrollment students)
7:30 Aetnaville Exit to Quick Service Bicycle Shop

7:32 Exxon, Aetnaville

7:34 Fireplace N Fixins — South Zane Hwy

7:36 Softite Credit Union - South Zane Hwy

* 20 Tyip:
7:55 South 10" Street & Walnut Street
7:57 South 10" Street & Grant Avenue
7:59 Grant Avenue & South 8" Street
8:00 Grant Avenue & Vine Street
8:02 Vine Street & Delaware Street
8:04 Vine Street & Catawba Street
8:06 Vine Street & Euclid Avenue
8:08 Euclid Avenue & South Zane Hwy



BUS #17 — BARR KOLLER:

6:58
7:02
7:04
7:08
7:11
7215
7:17
7:20
7522
7:24
7:26
T27
7:28
1229
7:30
131
7:41

SR 250 & East Sharon Road

SR 250 to Barton

Intersection of Mercer Road & Barton Road
Main Street Barton — Barton Trap & Fire House
Barton Road to Crescent

Crescent to SR 250

Murdock Road

Presbyterian Church — SR 250

SR 250 — Bonnie Lane (turnaround)

SR 250 — Pleasant Grove & Hollyview Drive

SR 250 — Lakeview Drive

250 Carryout — SR 250

SR 250 - Sunny Lane

Colerain IGA — SR 250

SR 250 — Colerain Fire Dept (former Hilltop School)
SR 250 — Orchard Drive & Colerain Auto Sales
SR 250 to Buckeye Hollow

BUS #18 — SHERRIE CARPENTER:

7:00

7:10
T:17
T2
Ti25

755
7:56
7587
7:58
7259
8:00
8:01
8:02
8:03
8:05

Mt. Pleasant (gazebo)

SR 647 — Mt. Pleasant Pike east toward Martins Ferry
CR 2 & SR 647 — Mt. Pleasant Pike

CR 2 to Deep Run to Yorkville

Market Street, Yorkville

Pizza Express - Public Road, Yorkville

return to Martins Ferry

*an TRIP :

Naylor’s — South Zane Hwy & Willow Avenue

South Zane Hwy & Monroe Street (school bus stop sign)
Cloud 9 Salon (school bus stop sign)

First Christian School (school bus stop sign)

South Zane Hwy & Washington Street

Grant Avenue & Washington Street

Rec Center — 4™ Street

Times Leader — 4" Street

Chinese Restaurant — 4™ Street

Elk’s & St. Mary’s School — 4" Street (last stop)



BUS #19 — TRACIE GRIFFITHS:

7:05 West Lawn on Colerain Pike

7:06 Maryland Avenue

7:10 Negus Road

7:12 Bracken Road

7:14 SR 250 - former Colerain Fire Station

7:15 Colerain Presbyterian Church

7:16 Colerain Cut/Fulton Rd (back to Colerain Pike)
7:18 Silhouette Drive/Dix Addition

7:20 Sunny Acres Drive

BUS #21 — GARY MOSCATO:
7:25 Jaycee Manor Apartments
* 2T yip.
7:45 Hill Street (elementary & middle school)

BUS #53 — GARY WOODS:

7:00 SR 250 & Santos Drive

7:03 Pine Hollow

7:06 Swingle Road (turnaround)
7:09 Farmington Road

7:12 Zunick Road (turnaround)
7:20 Colerain Post Office - Sharon Road
7:26 Farmington Road

7:28 SR 250 (Kavana’s residence)
7:30 SR 250 - Lollini Road

7:35 SR 250 - Lawver Drive

7:37 SR 250 - West Virginia Blvd
7:39 SR 250 — Wood’s Road

7:43 SR 250 — Old Mail Pouch Barn




MIDDLE & AYER’S ELEMENTARY SCHOOL PM RUN

BUS #1 —- HERMAN BOLINGER:

2:45 Middle School

2:55 Grant Avenue & Broadway Street
2:57 Rec Center — 4" Street

2:58 Times Leader — 4™ Street

3:00 McDonald’s — Hanover Street
3:02 South First Street

3:05 Hill Street ,

3:10 Ohio Avenue & Jeanette Avenue
3:13 Mackey Avenue

3:15 5" Street Exit — Brigg’s Photography

BUS #2 — GEORGE KEPREOS,
*Colerain Pike & Rural Areas:
2:45 Willowbrook Road — Colerain Pike
2:46 S & S Motorsports — Colerain Pike
2:49 Mini Brooke Storage Building — Colerain Pike
2:50 Barries Bridge
2:52 Colerain Pike (May’s residence, last stop on pike)
2:56 Colerain Mt. Pleasant Road — Colerain Collision
2:59 Majors Road
3:04 Majors Road to SR 250
3:06 SR 250 to Mercer Road
3:11 Mercer Road to Prokes Road (turnaround at Baldwin’s residence)
3:20 Mercer Road to Ayer’s Road (turnaround at Henderson’s
residence)
3:25 Ayer’s Road to Mercer Road




BUS #3A — TOM ORZOLEK:

2:25 Ayer’s Elementary

2:30 South Zane Hwy & Walnut Street

2:32 Park Legion — South Zane Hwy

2:35 South Zane Hwy & Washington Street

2:36 First Christian School (school bus stop sign)
2:37 Cloud 9 Salon (school bus stop sign)

2:38 South Zane Hwy & Monroe Street (school bus stop sign)
2:39 Naylors - South Zane Hwy & Willow Avenue
2:40 Broadway Apartments — Broadway Street
2:41 Broadway Street & Monroe Street

2:42 Broadway Street & Jefferson Street

2:44 Jefferson Street & 4™ Street

BUS #3B — TOM ORZOLEK:

2:55 Express to Middle School & Ayer’s Elementary
3:00 Redman Park

3:05 Main Street Florence

3:06 Divjak Trucking & Baker’s residence

3:08 Glenhurst Bridge & Floral Valley (turnaround
3:10 Nixon’s Run Road & Jones Road

3:12 Treadway Road (turnaround)

3:14 Barnes Road

3:16 SR 647-Mt. Pleasant Pike (turnaround Berhalter residence)
3:25 SR 647-Mt. Pleasant Pike towards Martins Ferry




BUS #4A — MIKE BAKER:

2:40 Tennis Court & Keller’s Funeral Home — Hanover Street
2:41 Deluxe Toys & Hobby — Hanover Street

2:42 Martins Ferry Post Office — 5™ Street

2:43 United Dairy — 5" Street

2:44 5" Street & Center Street (stop sign)

2:45 5% Street & Cemetery Road (by storage buildings)
2:46 Last Lap — 5™ Street (stop sign)

2:47 North Zane Hwy & 6™ Street

2:48 North Zane Hwy & Center Street

2:49 North Zane Hwy & Ellet Street

2:50 North Zane Hwy & Seabrights Lane

2:51 North Zane Hwy & Park Street

2:53 Carlisle Street & 8™ Street

BUS #4B — MIKE BAKER:

2:50 Ayers Elementary & Middle School

3:00 Drop off students for SR 647 uphill towards Woodmont
3:05 Hillendale Estates (turnaround)

3:06 Ferryview Road

3:07 Ferryview Road — Ohio Street

3:08 Ferryview Road — Lee Street

3:09 Ferryview Road — Vernon Avenue

3:10 Ferryview Road — West Lawn

3:14 Ferryview Road — Highland Avenue

3:16 Sunset Heights Fire Department — SR 250 (turnaround)
3:19 SR 250 - Beason Lane

3:22 Crawford Heights (turnaround)

3:35 Buckeye Run




BUS #11 — LARRY DEATON:

2:45 Middle School

2:46 Ayer’s Elementary

2:55 Softite Credit Union — South Zane Hwy
2:56 Fireplace N Fixins — South Zane Hwy
2:57 Exxon, Aetnaville

2:58 3" Street, Aetnaville

2:59 Quick Service Bicycle Shop, Aetnaville
3:05 West Wheeling

3:08 Toy and Plastic Brick Museum, Bellaire
3:10 Circle K, Bellaire

3:12 Bellaire St. John’s

BUS #12 — JIM HOOD:

2:40 Middle School

2:45 Ayer’s Elementary

2:49 Catawba Street & Washington Street
2:50 Pearl Street & Jefferson Street

2:51 Pearl Street & Madison Street

2:52 Pearl Street & Monroe Street

2:53 Pearl Street & School Street

2:55 Pearl Street & Buckeye Street

3:02 Unified Bank - Howard Street

3:03 Domino’s Pizza - Howard Street

3:06 Rte 40 - Sonny Boys Restaurant

3:08 Rte 40 - Bridgeport Schools/Trailer Court (red light)
3:12 Lansing Post Office (turnaround)




Bus #15 — DENISE KUCKUCK:

*Ayer’s Elementary:

2525
2:26
227
2:28
2:29
2:30
2:31
2:32
2:33
2:34
2:35
2:36
2:37
2:38
2:39

South 10" Street & Walnut Street
South 10" Street & Grant Avenue
Grant Avenue & South 8" Street
Grant Avenue & Vine Street

Vine Street & Delaware Street

Vine Street & Catawba Street

Vine Street & Euclid Avenue
Euclid Avenue & South Zane Hwy
South Zane Hwy & Catawba Street
South Zane Hwy & Delaware Street
Grant Avenue & Washington Street (by City Park)
Rec Center — 4" Street

Times Leader — 4" Street

4™ Street & Walnut Street

4 Street (by Elks, last stop)

BUS #15A — DENISE KUCKUCK:

2:45
2:46
2:47
2:48
2:49
2:50
2:51
2452
253
2:54
2555

*Middle School only (15" Trip)

SR 647 to North 10™ Street (3 way stop)
South 10" Street & Walnut Street
South 10" Street & Grant Avenue
Grant Avenue & South 8" Street
Grant Avenue & Vine Street

Vine Street & Delaware Street

Vine Street & Catawba Street

Vine Street & Euclid Avenue
Euclid Avenue & South Zane Hwy
South Zane Hwy & Catawba Street
South Zane Hwy & Delaware Street



BUS #15B — DENISE KUCKUCK:
* Middle School only (2" Trip)
3:05 South Zane Hwy & Walnut Street
3:06 Park Legion — South Zane Hwy
3:07 South Zane Hwy & Washington Street
3:09 First Christian School (school bus stop sign)
3:10 Cloud 9 Salon (school bus stop sign)
3:11 South Zane Hwy & Monroe Street (school bus stop sign)
3:12 Naylor’s — South Zane Hwy & Willow Avenue
3:13 Softite Credit Union — South Zane Hwy
3:14 Fireplace N Fixins — South Zane Hwy
3:16 Broadway Apartments — Broadway Street
3:17 Broadway Street & Monroe Street
3:18 Broadway Street & Jefferson Street
3:20 Catawba Street & Washington Street

BUS #17 - BARR KOLLER:

2:40 Middle School & Ayer’s Elementary

2:45 Buckeye Hollow to SR 250

2:52 Next stop SR 250 & East Sharon Road, Colerain
2:54 SR 250 (Phillips residence)

2:56 SR 250 & Barton Road

2:57 SR 250 — Colerain Auto Sales & Orchard Drive
2:58 SR 250 — Colerain Fire Dept. (former Hilltop School)
2:59 Colerain IGA

3:00 SR 250 - Sunny Lane

3:02 250 Carryout

3:03 SR 250 - Lakeview Drive

3:05 Emerson Road & Charlose Drive & Hertler Road
3:07 Pleasant Grove & Presbyterian Church

3:09 SR 250 -Bonnie Lane (turnaround)

3:11 Pleasant Grove & Hollyview Drive

3:13 Crescent Road

3:17 Crescent

3:21 Main Street Barton — Barton Trap & Fire House




BUS #18 — SHERRIE CARPENTER:

2:40 Middle School

2:45 Ayer’s Elementary

2:55 Public Road, Yorkville

2:57 Pizza Express — Public Road, Yorkville

2:58 South Market Street, Yorkville (all stop signs)
Deep Run Road to Mt. Pleasant

3:20 Mt. Pleasant Gazebo

BUS #19 — TRACIE GRIFFITHS:

2:40 Middle School & Ayer’s Elementary
3:00 West Lawn on Colerain Pike

3:01 Maryland Avenue

3:07 Negus Road

3:10 Bracken Road to SR 250

3:15 SR 250 - former Colerain Fire Station
3:17 Colerain Presbyterian Church

3:18 Colerain Cut/Fulton Road (turnaround back to Colerain Pike)
3:20 Silhouette Drive/Dix Addition

3:22 Sunny Acres Drive (last stop)

BUS #21A — GARY MOSCATO:

2:20 Ayer’s Elementary

2:40 Hill Street

2:43 Ohio Avenue & Jeanette Avenue
2:45 Mackey Avenue

2:47 5™ Street Exit

2:48 Briggs Photography — 5" Street

BUS #21B — GARY MOSCATO:

2:55 Middle School

2:56 Ayer’s Elementary |

3:04 Jaycee Manor Apartments

3:11 South First Street (students from elementary & middle school)




BUS #53A — GARY WOODS:

2:25 SR 647 (before 3 way stop)

2:26 Tennis Court & Keller Funeral Home - Hanover Street
2:27 Martins Ferry Post Office — 5™ Street

2:28 United Dairy — 5" Street

2:30 5™ Street & Center Street (at stop sign)

2:32 5% Street & Cemetery Road (by storage bldgs.)
2:33 North Zane Hwy & 6'" Street Hill

2:34 North Zane Hwy & Center Street

2:35 North Zane Hwy & Ellet Street

2:37 North Zane Hwy & Seabrights Lane

2:38 North Zane Hwy & Park Street

2:39 North Zane Hwy & Park Street

2:40 Carlisle Street & 8" Street

BUS #53B — GARY WOODS

2:50 Middle School & Ayer’s Elementary
3:06 SR 250 — Old Mail Pouch Barn

3:07 SR 250 - Buckeye Hollow Road Intersection
3:09 SR 250 - Woods Road

3:10 SR 250 -West Virginia Blvd

3:12 SR 250 - Lawver’s Drive

3:14 SR 250 - Santos Drive

3:15 SR 250 - Lollini Drive

3:17 Farmington Road 1

3:19 Swingle Road

3:21 Sharon Road

3:23 Twin Beech Drive

3:35 Zunick Road




